base the MBS prepayment assumptions on industry estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon
ranges and seasoning. We also use different interest rate scenarios and yield curves to measure the sensitivity of
earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset and liability accounts move differently when the short-
term market rate changes and these differences are reflected in the different rate scenarios. We adjust deposit betas,
decay rates and loan prepayment speeds periodically in our models for non-maturity deposits and loans.

We use our earnings simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously
shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario, based on implied forward rates and futures curves. The analysis
assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12-month period after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of
100 bps up to 300 bps. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index below zero.

Table of Contents

-84-

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on our net interest income across the rate paths modeled for
balances as of the quarterly periods ended:

Change In Net Interest Income
June 30, December 31, June 30,

2024 2023 2023
   %   %   %

Change in Yield Curve:
+300 basis points   8.00   4.41  7.47
+200 basis points   5.58   3.20  5.25
+100 basis points   2.97   1.79  2.89
Most likely rate scenario   —   —  —
-100 basis points   (3.18)  (1.68)  (2.94)
-200 basis points   (6.58)  (3.92)  (7.34)
-300 basis points  (10.78)  (7.62)  (14.07)

If an institution is asset sensitive its assets reprice more quickly than its liabilities and net interest income would be
expected to increase in a rising interest rate environment and decrease in a falling interest rate environment. If an
institution is liability sensitive its liabilities reprice more quickly than its assets and net interest income would be expected
to decrease in a rising interest rate environment and increase in a falling interest rate environment.

From a net interest income perspective, we were generally more asset sensitive as of June 30, 2024 compared to our
positions as of December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023. This shift is due, in part, to the changing market characteristics of

[…]

income to increase with an immediate increase or shock in market rates. In a decreasing interest rate environment, we
would expect a decline in net interest income as interest-earning assets re-price more quickly than interest-bearing
deposits.

Economic Value Simulation Modeling

We use economic value simulation modeling to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different
interest rate environments. We calculate the economic values based on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic
value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. We use
the same assumptions in the economic value simulation model as in the earnings simulation model. The economic value
simulation model uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

Table of Contents

-85-

The following table reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic
value simulation for the balances as of the periods ended:

Change In Economic Value of Equity
June 30, December 31, June 30,

2024 2023 2023
   %   %   %

Change in Yield Curve:
+300 basis points   (6.82)  (8.11)  (10.85)
+200 basis points   (4.39)  (5.36)  (7.46)
+100 basis points   (2.07)  (2.53)  (3.86)
Most likely rate scenario   —  —  —
-100 basis points   1.15  2.34  1.56
-200 basis points   0.86  3.07  2.46
-300 basis points  (1.54)  0.76  (0.27)

As of June 30, 2024, our economic value of equity is generally less liability sensitive in a rising interest rate environment
compared to our positions as of December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, primarily due to the composition of our
Consolidated Balance Sheets and also due to the pricing characteristics and assumptions of certain deposits. A decrease
in interest rates may have an adverse impact if our asset yields reprice faster than our deposits or if we are not able to
reduce our deposit rates in a declining rate scenario.

ITEM 4 – CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures